Motion was made by Council Member Seils, seconded by Council Member Haven-O'Donnell, to approve the following resolution.

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A COMMUNITY SAFETY TASK FORCE

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2020, the Town Council approved "A Resolution on Next Steps in Advancing Racial Equity in Law Enforcement and Public Safety in Carrboro"; and

WHEREAS, Section 5 of that resolution expressed the Town Council's intent "to establish a task force on public safety, in the interest of developing new approaches to public safety beyond policing"; and recognized that "investments in public safety and in programs and services that keep communities healthy and safe must advance racial equity, be grounded in community demands, and be informed by authentic engagement with grassroots and community organizations"; and

WHEREAS, Council Members Seils, Haven-O'Donnell, and Slade worked together to draft a charge for the task force;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council hereby establishes a "Community Safety Task Force" with the following charge:

Section 1. Background: In a resolution on June 18, 2020, the Town Council expressed its intent to establish a task force on public safety, "in the interest of developing new approaches to public safety beyond policing." The Town Council recognized that "investments in public safety and in programs and services that keep communities healthy and safe must advance racial equity, be grounded in community demands, and be informed by authentic engagement with grassroots and community organizations."

Section 2. Purpose: The Community Safety Task Force will consider a range of issues related to the safety and well-being of Carrboro residents, including but not limited to law enforcement and court diversion and deflection programs; alternatives to relying on the Town's public safety professionals for human service and wellness needs; and coordination with the County and other jurisdictions to enhance programs and services that keep communities safe. Through a series of shared learning sessions, the task force will review and educate the public about existing institutional and community-based public safety and wellness resources; and learn from residents and experts about immediate and long-term safety needs and interests that can be

more substantially addressed and met through alternative resources. The task force will provide recommendations to the Town Council for additional services to enhance community safety and well-being that rely on prevention and intervention strategies as alternatives to policing and the criminal legal system—including but not limited to community nonviolence and de-escalation training programs; domestic violence intervention and prevention; youth-oriented programs; on-call crisis response that would allow certain calls for police assistance to be handled by other trained professionals, such as social workers or crisis counselors; and other related approaches.

Section 3. Structure: The membership of the task force shall consist of 5 to 7 residents of Carrboro, appointed by the Town Council, who have professional expertise and/or lived experience in the criminal legal system, human services delivery, social work, public health and harm reduction, community building in marginalized populations, or related content areas. The membership of the task force shall also include 2 to 3 council members designated by the Town Council. A staff resource team will assist in the work of the task force. This team will consist of staff liaisons, designated by the town manager, from the Housing and Community Development Department, the Police Department, the Recreation, Parks & Cultural Resources Department, and/or other staff as determined by the manager.

Section 4. Timeline: Within 12 months after the initial appointment of its members, the task force shall submit its recommendations to the Town Council. Alternatively, if the task force determines that it needs more time to complete its work, the task force may extend its timeline up to six months and shall notify the Town Council of the extension.

This the 20th day of April 2021

Ayes: Mayor Lydia Lavelle, Council Member Barbara Foushee, Council Member Jacquelyn Gist, Council Member Randee Haven-O'Donnell, Council Member Susan Romaine, Council Member Damon Seils, Council Member Sammy Slade